
● Do not allow the camera to get wet. In addition, do not 
operate it with wet hands. Both pose the risk of 
electric shock.

● Do not use it wrapped in a cloth, etc. Doing so may 
cause a fire.

● Do not allow the metal of the terminals to short circuit. 
Doing so may cause a fire.

● Do not use it in wet places like kitchens where it will be 
exposed to oily smoke and humidity. Doing so may 
cause a fire or electric shock.

● If the exterior of the camera becomes dirty, wipe it 
clean using a dry soft cloth such as a glasses wiping 
cloth, or wipe it using a thoroughly wrung out wet 
cloth. Do not use solvents, as doing so may cause the 
external surface of the product to corrode.

● Contact with fluid leaking from the battery in the 
camera can lead to burns. If you touch the fluid, rinse 
the area with water immediately. (Do not use soap.) 
And contact the nearest service center. Do not 
continue using the machine if it has a failure or 
malfunction.

Important Message to Customers

English

● Handle the lens part with caution because it is made of glass. 
Store it in the included soft case when not using it.

● Charge the battery by connecting it to a computer using the 
supplied USB cable. (Do not use cables other than the supplied 
USB cable.)

● Correct operation may not be possible when used in 
combination with a hub or other USB device.

Copyright
Reproduction or alteration of copyrighted documents, magazines, music 
and other materials, other than for personal, home or similarly limited 
purposes, without the consent of the copyright holder is prohibited.

Software License Terms
This product includes software licensed under a variety of license terms.
For details, see the information by selecting [Settings] → [Camera settings] 
→ [Camera license] on the basic app for smartphone.

HEVC/AVC Patent Portfolio License
This product is licensed for the following activities for personal and other 
non-profit use by customers according to the HEVC/AVC Patent Portfolio 
License.
(i) Encoding videos according to the HEVC/AVC standard (the encoded 

videos are hereinafter referred to as “HEVC/AVC videos”)
(ii) Decoding HEVC/AVC videos recorded by consumers for personal 

use or HEVC/AVC videos from providers who are licensed to provide 
HEVC/AVC videos

No licensing is provided for any other use, including implicit licensing.
Detailed information can be obtained from MPEG LA, LLC.
See http://www.mpegla.com.
* HEVC will be supported in the future.

Cautions on Use

Rechargeable Batteries
• Due to characteristics of the batteries, when used in a cold location 

the usage time of the battery may be reduced, even when the battery 
is fully charged.

• The equipment power may switch off automatically in order to protect 
the battery when used in a hot location. The same applies when 
storing the equipment, therefore it is not recommended to store the 
equipment at high or low temperatures. The recommended storage 
temperature is 20°C.

• It may take longer to charge the battery at high or low temperatures 
than is stated in the instructions. It is recommended that you charge 
the battery in a location where the ambient temperature is between 
10°C and 40°C.

Wireless LAN
• Available frequency bands vary depending on the country. Use the 

wireless LAN function of this product only in the country of purchase.
• The use of the 5 GHz band is prohibited in some countries. When 

using the 5 GHz band, observe local laws and regulations.
• This product uses only W52 channels (36ch to 48ch) in the 5 GHz 

band of wireless LAN. (The wireless LAN equipment supporting the 5 
GHz band has one of the following indications on the bottom.)

Radio Interference
Operating this product in the vicinity of other electronic equipment may 
adversely affect the performance of both devices. In particular, operating 
the camera close to a radio or television may lead to interference. If 
interference occurs, follow the procedures below.

• Move the camera as far away as possible from the TV, radio or other 
device

• Reorient the TV or radio antenna
• Plug the devices into separate electrical outlets

Disposal of the Camera
The camera has a built-in rechargeable battery. Therefore, please take or 
send the camera to the nearest service center for disposal. We 
recommend erasing all data stored on the built-in memory beforehand.

Unauthorized reproduction of this document in part or in whole is 
prohibited.
© 2019 RICOH COMPANY, LTD.

Caution

Warranty
1. We will repair this product free of charge if a malfunction occurs 

during the product warranty period. Contact your nearest dealer or 
service center. Any expenses incurred by bringing this product to 
your nearest dealer or service center shall be borne by the customer.

2. The following situations are not covered by this warranty even if they 
occur during the above period.
(1) Malfunctions caused by misuse (e.g. operating other than as 

specified in the user guide)
(2) Malfunctions caused by repair, modification, or disassembly by a 

party other than a repair service provider designated by us
(3) Malfunctions caused by phenomena such as fire, natural 

disasters, geological events, lightning, or abnormal voltage
(4) Malfunctions that do not occur naturally, such as those caused by 

flooding, salt, dousing with liquids (e.g. rainwater, juice, alcoholic 
drinks), dropping, impact, entry of sand or dirt inside the camera, 
and pressure

(5) Malfunctions occurring from causes such as improper storage (as 
stated in the user guide), occurrence of mold, or improper care

(6) If a receipt or proof of purchase containing the vendor name and 
purchase date is not produced

3. This warranty covers the unit only. It does not cover accessories such 
as the soft case.

4. We cannot offer any guarantees concerning data stored in the internal 
memory. Back up any data before bringing the camera for repair.

5. Ricoh accepts no responsibility for any loss caused in relation to use of 
the camera, including loss of data, loss of opportunities, loss of profits, 
recovery expenses, payments to third parties, or other incidental, 
indirect or secondary loss, regardless of whether the malfunction 
occurs during the free repair period.

6. Special requests concerning the camera, such as part inspections and 
detailed inspections, incur separate expenses that are borne by the 
customer, even during the warranty period.

7. This warranty service is valid only in the country or region in which this 
product was purchased. If repair becomes necessary while overseas, 
have the product repaired after returning to the country where this 
product was purchased.

Danger

● Stop use immediately if you notice something unusual 
such as an abnormal smell, smoke, or overheating. Please 
ask your nearest dealer or service center for repair.

Warning

● Do not attempt to disassemble, repair or alter the 
equipment yourself. The high-voltage circuitry in the 
equipment poses significant electrical hazard.

Regulatory Compliance Statements

Users in USA

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION STATEMENT

Product Name: RICOH THETA Z1
Model: R02020

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including 

interference that may cause undesired operation.

Responsible party: RICOH IMAGING AMERICAS CORPORATION
Address: 5 Dedrick Place, West Caldwell, N.J. 07006
Phone: 800-877-0155

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible 
for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

FCC Part 15 Subpart B Class B

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation.
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, 
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Warning Symbols

Various symbols are used throughout this document and on the product to 
prevent physical harm to you or other people and damage to property. The 
symbols and their meanings are explained below.

Safety Precautions

Danger

Warning

Caution

This symbol indicates matters that may lead 
to imminent risk of death or serious injury if 
ignored or incorrectly handled.

This symbol indicates matters that may lead 
to death or serious injury if ignored or 
incorrectly handled.

This symbol indicates matters that may lead to 
injury or physical damage if ignored or 
incorrectly handled.

The      symbol alerts you to actions that must be performed.

Sample Warnings

 

The     symbol alerts you to prohibited actions.
The     symbol may be combined with other symbols to 
indicate that a specific action is prohibited.
● Examples
     Do not touch              Do not disassemble

Observe the following precautions to ensure safe use of this equipment.

Users in Europe

Notice to Users in EEA Countries

Manufacturer
Name RICOH COMPANY, LTD.
Address 1-3-6, Nakamagome, Ohta-ku, Tokyo 
 143-8555, JAPAN

Importer
Name RICOH IMAGING EUROPE S.A.S.
Address Parc Tertiaire SILIC 7-9, avenue Robert Schuman - B.P. 70102, 
 94513 Rungis Cedex, FRANCE

Operating frequency band
2400–2483.5 MHz / 5150–5250 MHz

Maximum radio-frequency power
17 dBm EIRP

Simplified Declaration of Conformity

This product complies with the essential requirements and provisions of 
RE Directive 2014/53/EU.
The CE Declaration of Conformity is available by accessing the URL:
https://support.theta360.com/en/ce_docs/
and selecting the product applicable.

Message important à la clientèle

Français

Droit d’auteur
Toute reproduction ou modification de matériel protégé par un droit 
d’auteur, tel que des livres, des magazines et de la musique, est interdite, 
sous réserve de l’autorisation de l’auteur, excepté à des fins d’utilisations 
limitées, notamment pour un usage personnel, domestique ou tout autre 
usage similaire.

Termes de la licence du logiciel
Ce produit comprend un logiciel sous licence aux termes dudit contrat de 
licence.
Pour plus de détails, reportez-vous aux informations en sélectionnant 
[Paramètres] → [Paramètres de l’appareil photo] → [Licence de l’appareil 
photo] dans l’application de base pour smartphone.

Licence de portefeuille de brevets HEVC/AVC
Le présent produit fait l’objet d’une licence pour les activités suivantes en 
vue d’une utilisation personnelle et non commerciale par des clients, 
conformément à la Licence de portefeuille de brevets HEVC/AVC.
(i) Encodage de vidéos selon la norme HEVC/AVC (les vidéos encodées 

sont ci-après appelées « vidéos HEVC/AVC »)
(ii) Décodage de vidéos HEVC/AVC enregistrées par des particuliers 

pour une utilisation personnelle ou vidéos HEVC/AVC provenant de 
fournisseurs détenant une licence pour proposer des vidéos 
HEVC/AVC

Aucune licence n’est octroyée pour toute autre utilisation, y compris de 
manière implicite.
Vous pouvez obtenir des informations supplémentaires auprès de MPEG 
LA, LLC.
Consultez le site http://www.mpegla.com.
* HEVC sera pris en charge ultérieurement.

Précautions d’emploi
● Manipulez l’objectif avec précaution car il est en verre. 

Rangez-le dans l’étui souple fourni lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas.
● Chargez la batterie en la raccordant à un ordinateur à l’aide du 

câble USB fourni. (N’utilisez pas d’autre câble USB que celui 
ourni.)

● Un fonctionnement correct peut s’avérer impossible s’il est 
utilisé en combinaison avec un concentrateur ou un autre 
périphérique USB.

Batteries rechargeables
• En raison des caractéristiques des batteries, la durée d’utilisation de 

la batterie peut être réduite lors de l’utilisation dans un endroit froid, 
même lorsque la batterie est entièrement chargée.

• L’alimentation de l’appareil peut être coupée automatiquement afin 
de protéger la batterie lors de l’utilisation dans un endroit chaud. 
Cela peut également se produire lors du stockage de l’appareil, il 
n’est donc pas recommandé de stocker l’appareil dans des 
conditions de températures élevées ou basses. La température de 
stockage recommandée est de 20 °C.

• Le chargement de la batterie peut être plus long que ce qui est 
indiqué dans les instructions à des températures élevées ou basses. 
Il est recommandé de recharger la batterie dans un endroit où la 
température ambiante est comprise entre 10 °C et 40 °C.

Réseau local sans fil
• Les bandes de fréquences disponibles varient selon le pays. Utilisez 

la fonction de réseau local sans fil de ce produit uniquement dans le 
pays d’achat.

• L’utilisation de la bande de 5 GHz est interdite dans certains pays. 
Lors de l’utilisation de la bande de 5 GHz, respectez les lois et 
réglementations locales.

• Ce produit utilise uniquement des canaux W52 (36 canaux à 48 
canaux) dans la bande de 5 GHz du réseau local sans fil. (L’une des 
indications suivantes est inscrite en bas de l’équipement de réseau 
sans fil prenant en charge la bande de 5 GHz.)

Interférences électriques
Si vous placez votre appareil photo à proximité d’un autre appareil 
électronique, il se peut que les interférences se produisant 
endommagent les appareils. Plus particulièrement, si vous placez votre 
appareil à proximité d’un poste de télévision ou de radio, il se peut que 
de l’électricité statique apparaisse. Dans ce cas, veuillez suivre la 
procédure suivante.

• Eloignez l’appareil photo autant que possible du poste de télévision 
ou de radio.

• Modifiez l’orientation de l’antenne du poste de télévision ou de radio.
• Branchez l’appareil dans une autre prise de courant que celle de 

l’appareil émetteur.

Mise au rebut de l’appareil photo
L’appareil photo est doté d’une batterie rechargeable. Par conséquent, 
veuillez le rapporter ou l’envoyer au service après-vente le plus proche 
pour la mise au rebut. Nous vous recommandons d’effacer 
préalablement toutes les données stockées dans la mémoire interne.

● Ne laissez pas l’appareil prendre l’eau ou se mouiller. 
Ne l’utilisez pas non plus avec les mains mouillées. 
Dans les deux cas, vous risquez de subir une 
décharge électrique.

● Ne l’utilisez pas en l’enveloppant dans un vêtement, 
etc. Cela peut provoquer un incendie.

● Ne laissez pas les parties métalliques des bornes 
entrer en court-circuit. Cela peut provoquer un 
incendie.

● Ne l’utilisez pas dans des endroits humides, tels 
qu’une cuisine, où il est exposé à des vapeurs d’huile 
et à l’humidité. Cela peut provoquer un incendie ou un 
choc électrique.

● Si l’extérieur de l’appareil photo est sale, essuyez-le à 
l’aide d’un chiffon doux et sec (tissu pour nettoyer les 
lunettes, par exemple) ou essuyez-le à l’aide d’un 
chiffon humide bien essoré. N’utilisez pas de solvants, 
car cela peut entraîner une corrosion de la surface 
externe du produit.

Attention

● Tout contact avec du fluide s’échappant de la batterie 
peut provoquer des brûlures. Si vous touchez le fluide, 
rincez immédiatement la zone avec de l’eau. (N’utilisez 
pas de savon.) Contactez ensuite le service 
après-vente le plus proche. Ne continuez pas à 
utiliser l’appareil s’il présente une défaillance ou un 
mauvais fonctionnement.

Garantie
1. Nous réparerons ce produit gratuitement si un défaut de 

fonctionnement se produit pendant la période de garantie du produit. 
Contactez le revendeur ou le service après-vente le plus proche. Tous 
frais encourus en apportant ce produit au revendeur ou au service 
après-vente le plus proche seront à la charge de client.

2. Les situations suivantes ne sont pas couvertes par cette garantie même 
si elles se produisent pendant la période de garantie du produit :
(1) défauts de fonctionnement provoqués par l’usage impropre (par 

exemple, une utilisation autre que celle indiquée dans le mode 
d’emploi)

(2) défauts de fonctionnement provoqués par la réparation, la 
modification ou le démontage par une personne autre qu’un 
fournisseur de service de réparation indiqué par nous

(3) défauts de fonctionnement provoqués par des phénomènes tels 
que le feu, les désastres naturels, les événements géologiques, la 
foudre, ou une tension anormale

(4) défauts de fonctionnement qui ne se produisent pas 
naturellement, comme ceux provoqués par les inondations, le sel, 
le contact avec un liquide (par exemple, eau de pluie, jus de fruit, 
boissons alcoolisées), la chute, le heurt, du sable ou de la saleté 
qui pénètrent à l’intérieur de l’appareil photo et la pression

(5) défauts de fonctionnement provoqués par des causes telles que 
le stockage inapproprié (comme indiqué dans le mode d’emploi), 
l’apparition de moisissure, ou une attention inadéquate

(6) Si un reçu ou une preuve d’achat contenant le nom du fournisseur 
et la date d’achat ne sont pas produits

3. Cette garantie couvre uniquement l’appareil. Elle ne couvre pas des 
accessoires tels que l’étui.

4. Nous ne pouvons offrir aucune garantie concernant les données 
stockées dans la mémoire interne. Sauvegardez toutes les données 
avant d’apporter l’appareil photo pour la réparation.

5. Ricoh n’accepte aucune responsabilité pour une quelconque perte 
liée à l’utilisation de l’appareil photo, y compris les perte de données, 
perte d’occasion, manque à gagner, frais de récupération, paiements 
aux tiers, ou toute autre perte fortuite, indirecte ou secondaire, 
indépendamment du fait que le défaut de fonctionnement se produit 
pendant la période de réparation sous garantie.

6. Les demandes spéciales au sujet de l’appareil photo, telles que les 
inspections de pièces et les inspections approfondies, encourent des 
dépenses séparées qui sont à la charge du client, même pendant la 
période de garantie.

7. Ce service de garantie est valide uniquement dans le pays ou la région 
dans lesquels ce produit a été acheté. S’il est nécessaire de réparer 
l’appareil photo alors que vous vous trouvez à l’étranger, faites-le 
réparer une fois de retour dans le pays où ce produit a été acheté.

Le symbole      vous signale des actions qui doivent être 
effectuées.

Le symbole      vous signale des actions interdites.
Le symbole      peut être combiné avec d’autres pour 
indiquer qu’une action spécifique est interdite.
● Exemples
     Ne pas toucher             Ne pas démonter

Exemples de signalisation d’avertissement

Danger

● Arrêtez immédiatement d’utiliser l’appareil si vous 
remarquez quelque chose d’inhabituel, par exemple 
une odeur anormale, de la fumée ou une surchauffe. 
Demandez au revendeur ou au service après-vente le 
plus proche de le réparer.

Prenez les précautions indiquées ci-dessous pour utiliser ce matériel en toute 
sécurité.

 

● Ne tentez pas de démonter, de réparer ou de modifier 
vous-même l’appareil. Les circuits à haute tension de 
l’appareil vous font courir un risque de choc électrique.

● Mettez l’appareil immédiatement hors tension s’il entre 
en contact avec un objet métallique, de l’eau, du liquide 
ou si tout autre objet pénètre à l’intérieur de l’appareil. 
Contactez ensuite le service après-vente le plus proche. 
Ne continuez pas à utiliser l’appareil s’il présente une 
défaillance ou un mauvais fonctionnement.

Avertissement

● Conservez l’appareil hors de portée des enfants. Les 
jeunes enfants ne peuvent pas comprendre les 
informations données dans les Consignes de sécurité et 
les Précautions d’emploi, ce qui peut provoquer un 
accident.

Consignes de sécurité
Symboles d’avertissement

Divers symboles sont utilisés tout au long de ce document et sur le 
produit lui-même pour prévenir tout risque de blessures ou de 
dommages matériels. Ces symboles et leur signification sont détaillés 
ci-dessous.

Danger

Avertissement

Ce symbole signale des dangers qui peuvent 
entraîner rapidement la mort ou des 
blessures corporelles sérieuses si les 
instructions correspondantes ne sont pas ou 
sont mal suivies.

Ce symbole signale des dangers qui peuvent 
entraîner la mort ou des blessures 
corporelles sérieuses si les instructions 
correspondantes ne sont pas ou sont mal 
suivies.

Attention
Ce symbole signale des dangers qui peuvent 
entraîner des blessures corporelles ou des 
dommages aux biens si les instructions 
correspondantes ne sont pas ou sont mal 
suivies.

Wichtige Mitteilung an unsere Kunden

Deutsch

Urheberrecht
Es ist nicht erlaubt, ohne Genehmigung des Autors Duplikate von oder 
Änderungen an urheberrechtlich geschützten Materialien wie Büchern, 
Zeitschriften oder Musik herzustellen, mit Ausnahme eines begrenzten 
Nutzungsbereichs, wie der persönlichen Nutzung für den Hausgebrauch 
oder ähnlichem.

Softwarelizenzbedingungen
Dieses Produkt enthält Software, die unter verschiedenen 
Lizenzbedingungen lizenziert ist.
Einzelheiten finden Sie in den Informationen, wenn [Einstellungen] → 
[Kameraeinstellungen] → [Kameralizenz] der Basis-App des 
Smartphones ausgewählt wird.

Vorsichtsmaßregeln
● Gehen Sie sehr vorsichtig mit dem Objektiv um, da es aus Glas 

hergestellt ist. Bewahren Sie es in der mitgelieferten Hülle auf, 
wenn Sie es nicht benutzen.

● Laden Sie den Akku auf, indem Sie ihn über das mitgelieferte 
USB-Kabel an einen Computer anschließen. (Verwenden Sie 
ausschließlich das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel.)

● Ein einwandfreier Betrieb kann bei Verwendung in Kombination mit 
einem Hub oder einem anderen USB-Gerät nicht gewährleistet werden.

HEVC/AVC-Patentportfolio-Lizenz
Dieses Produkt ist für die folgenden Aktivitäten für den privaten und 
sonstigen nicht gewinnorientierten Gebrauch durch den Kunden gemäß 
der HEVC/AVC-Patentportfolio-Lizenz bestimmt.
(i) Codieren von Videos gemäß dem HEVC/AVC-Standard (die codierten 

Videos werden im Folgenden als „HEVC/AVC-Videos“ bezeichnet)
(ii) Decodieren von HEVC/AVC-Videos, die von Kunden für den privaten 

Gebrauch aufgezeichnet wurden, oder HEVC/AVC-Videos von 
Anbietern, die zur Bereitstellung von HEVC/AVC-Videos lizenziert sind

Es wird keine Lizenz für einen anderen Zweck erteilt, einschließlich 
impliziter Lizenzierung.
Genaue Informationen erhalten Sie von MPEG LA, LLC.
Siehe http://www.mpegla.com.
* HEVC wird in Zukunft unterstützt.

Wiederaufladbare Batterien
• Die Betriebszeit von Batterien kann sich aufgrund ihrer 

Eigenschaften bei der Nutzung in einer kalten Umgebung eventuell 
verringern, selbst wenn sie vollständig aufgeladen sind.

• Wenn das Gerät in einer heißen Umgebung verwendet wird, kann es 
sich eventuell ausschalten, um die Batterie zu schützen. Da das 
Gleiche bei der Aufbewahrung des Geräts gilt, wird eine Lagerung 
bei hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen nicht empfohlen. Die 
empfohlene Lagertemperatur beträgt 20 °C.

• Das Aufladen der Batterie dauert bei hohen oder niedrigen 
Temperaturen eventuell länger, als in der Anleitung angegeben. Wir 
empfehlen, die Batterie an einem Ort aufzuladen, an dem die 
Umgebungstemperatur zwischen 10 °C und 40 °C liegt.

WLAN
• Verfügbare Frequenzbänder variieren je nach Land. Verwenden Sie 

die WLAN-Funktion dieses Produkts nur im Erwerbsland.
• Die Verwendung des 5-GHz-Bands ist in einigen Ländern verboten. 

Beachten Sie bei der Verwendung des 5-GHz-Bands die örtlichen 
Gesetze und Vorschriften.

• Dieses Produkt verwendet nur W52-Kanäle (36ch bis 48ch) im 
5-GHz-Band des WLANs. (Ein WLAN-Gerät mit Unterstützung des 
5-GHz-Bands verfügt über eine der folgenden Kennzeichnungen auf 
der Unterseite.)

Elektrische Interferenz
Wenn sich die Kamera direkt neben einem anderen elektronischen Gerät 
befindet, kann dies zu gegenseitigen Störungen führen. Vor allem kann 
bei der Platzierung in der Nähe eines Fernsehers oder Radiogeräts 
Interferenz auftreten. Wenn dies der Fall ist, sollten Sie untenstehenden 
Schritten folgen.

• Platzieren Sie die Kamera möglichst weit entfernt vom Fernseher 
oder Radio.

• Ändern Sie die Ausrichtung der Fernseh- oder Radioantenne.
• Verwenden Sie eine andere Steckdose.

Entsorgung der Kamera
Die Kamera verfügt über einen eingebauten wiederaufladbaren Akku. 
Bringen oder schicken Sie die Kamera zur Entsorgung daher an die 
nächste Kundendienststelle. Wir empfehlen, zuvor alle im eingebauten 
Speicher abgelegten Daten zu löschen.

Eine vollständige oder teilweise unberechtigte Reproduktion des 
vorliegenden Dokuments ist streng verboten.
© 2019 RICOH COMPANY, LTD.

Garantie
1. Wir reparieren dieses Produkt kostenfrei, wenn im Garantiezeitraum des 

Produkts eine Fehlfunktion auftritt. Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Fachhändler 
oder an die nächste Kundendienststelle. Sämtliche Ausgaben, die 
entstehen, wenn Sie dieses Produkt zu Ihrem Fachhändler oder zur 
nächsten Kundendienststelle bringen, sind vom Kunden zu tragen.

2. Folgende Situationen unterliegen nicht dieser Garantie, auch wenn 
sie innerhalb des angegebenen Zeitraums auftreten.
(1) Durch eine falsche Anwendung verursachte Fehlfunktionen 

(beispielsweise durch eine andere als im Benutzerhandbuch 
angegebene Bedienung)

(2) Fehlfunktionen, die durch Reparaturen, Modifizierungen oder 
Demontage durch andere als von uns anerkannte 
Reparaturservices verursacht wurden

(3) Fehlfunktionen, die durch Naturerscheinungen wie Feuer, 
Naturkatastrophen, geologische Ereignisse, Blitzschlag oder 
Überspannung verursacht wurden

(4) Fehlfunktionen ohne natürliche Ursachen, beispielsweise 
Fehlfunktionen, die durch Überflutungen, Salz, Übergießen mit 
Flüssigkeiten (wie Regenwasser, Saft, alkoholische Getränke), 
Herunterfallen, mechanische Einwirkungen, Sand- oder 
Schmutzeintritt in die Kamera und Druckausübung verursacht wurden

(5) Fehlfunktionen, die durch eine unsachgemäße Aufbewahrung (anders 
als im Benutzerhandbuch angegeben), durch Schimmelbildung oder 
durch unsachgemäße Pflege verursacht wurden

(6) Wenn kein Kaufbeleg mit dem Namen des Händlers und dem 
Kaufdatum vorgelegt wird

3. Diese Garantie gilt nur für das Gerät selbst. Sie deckt keine 
Zubehörteile wie die Hülle ab.

4. Wie übernehmen keinerlei Garantie für Daten, die im internen 
Speicher gespeichert sind. Sichern Sie sämtliche Daten, bevor Sie die 
Kamera zur Reparatur bringen.

5. Ricoh übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Verluste, die möglicherweise 
bei der Nutzung der Kamera entstehen. Dazu gehören Datenverluste, 
entgangene Gelegenheiten, entgangene Gewinne, Kosten für die 
Wiederherstellung, Zahlungen an Dritte oder sonstige unbeabsichtigte, 
indirekte oder sekundäre Verluste, und zwar unabhängig davon, ob 
die Fehlfunktion im kostenlosen Garantiezeitraum auftritt.

6. Spezielle Anforderungen hinsichtlich der Kamera, beispielsweise die 
Überprüfung von Teilen und ausführliche Inspektionen verursachen 
zusätzliche Kosten, die auch im Garantiezeitraum vom Kunden zu 
tragen sind.

7. Dieser Garantieservice ist nur in dem Land gültig, in dem das Produkt 
gekauft wurde. Wenn im Ausland eine Reparatur anfällt, lassen Sie 
das Produkt nach der Rückkehr in das Land reparieren, in dem Sie 
das Produkt gekauft haben.

Anwenderinformationen zu elektrischen & elektronischen 
Geräten

Dieses Symbol wird Nutzern in den Ländern angezeigt, in denen die 
Sammlung und Behandlung von Elektronik-Altgeräten gesetzlich 
vorgeschrieben ist.

Unsere Produkte enthalten qualitativ hochwertige Komponenten und 
wurden für eine vereinfachte Wiederverwertung entwickelt.
Unsere Produkte und Produktverpackungen sind mit dem unten 
aufgeführten Symbol gekennzeichnet.

Alle anderen Anwender

Wenn Sie dieses Produkt entsorgen möchten, wenden Sie sich bitte an 
die örtlichen Behörden, das Geschäft, in dem Sie dieses Produkt gekauft 
haben, Ihren Händler vor Ort oder den Vertreter/Kundendienst.

Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass das Produkt nicht als 
Hausmüll behandelt werden darf. Es muss separat über die 
entsprechenden verfügbaren Rückgabe- und 
Sammelsysteme entsorgt werden. Indem Sie diesen 
Anweisungen folgen, stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt 
richtig behandelt wird und helfen so, mögliche Auswirkungen 
auf die Umwelt und Gesundheit zu reduzieren, die andernfalls 

durch eine unsachgemäße Behandlung entstehen könnten. Die 
Wiederverwertung von Produkten hilft natürliche Ressourcen zu erhalten 
und die Umwelt zu schützen.
Um weitere ausführliche Informationen zu den Sammel- und 
Wiederverwertungssystemen für dieses Produkt zu erhalten, wenden Sie 
sich bitte an das Geschäft, in dem Sie es gekauft haben, an Ihren 
Händler vor Ort oder den Vertreter/Kundendienst.

● Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht an Orten, wo der 
Gebrauch eingeschränkt oder verboten ist, weil dies 
zu Katastrophen oder Unfällen führen kann.

● Benutzen, lagern oder verwahren Sie das Gerät nicht 
an einem heißen Ort, beispielsweise in der Nähe 
offener Flammen, unter direkter Sonneinstrahlung oder 
in einem in der Sonne geparkten Fahrzeug, weil sonst 
die Gefahr von Explosionen, Brand oder Verletzungen 
besteht.

● Brechen Sie den Aufladevorgang ab, wenn er nicht 
innerhalb der angegebenen Ladezeit beendet wird.

● Sie dürfen den Akku keinesfalls in ein Mikrowellengerät 
oder einen Hochdruckbehälter geben.

Vorsicht

● Berührung mit auslaufender Akkuflüssigkeit kann zu 
Verätzungen führen. Wenn Sie in Kontakt mit der 
Flüssigkeit kommen, waschen Sie die Stelle 
unverzüglich mit Wasser ab. (Keine Seife verwenden.) 
Wenden Sie sich außerdem an die nächste 
Kundendienststelle. Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht 
mehr, wenn ein Problem oder eine Fehlfunktion 
aufgetreten ist.

● Lassen Sie die Kamera nicht nass werden. Bedienen 
Sie sie auch nicht mit nassen Händen. In beiden 
Fällen besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

● Schlagen Sie das Gerät während der Benutzung nicht 
in Stoff oder ähnliches ein. Dies könnte einen Brand 
verursachen.

● Achten Sie darauf, dass die Metallenden der 
Anschlüsse keinen Kurzschluss verursachen. Dies 
könnte einen Brand verursachen.

● Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht an feuchten Orten, 
beispielsweise in der Küche, wo es öligem Rauch und 
Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt sein kann. Dies könnte einen 
Brand oder elektrischen Schlag verursachen.

● Wenn die Außenseite der Kamera schmutzig wird, 
reinigen Sie sie mit einem trockenen, weichen Tuch, 
beispielsweise einem Brillenputztuch, oder verwenden 
Sie ein sorgfältig ausgewrungenes feuchtes Tuch. 
Benutzen Sie keine Lösungsmittel. Dies könnte zur 
Korrosion der Oberfläche des Produkts führen.

● Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von 
brennbaren Gasen, Benzin, Benzol, Verdünner oder 
ähnlichen Substanzen, weil sonst die Gefahr von 
Explosionen, Brand oder Verbrennungen besteht.

Das Symbol      kennzeichnet Aktionen, die unbedingt 
ausgeführt werden müssen.

Das Symbol      kennzeichnet verbotene Aktionen.
Das Symbol      kann mit anderen Symbolen kombiniert 
werden, um darauf hinzuweisen, dass bestimmte 
Handlungen verboten sind.
● Beispiele
     Nicht berühren           Nicht zerlegen

Warnhinweise

Gefahr

Beachten Sie die folgenden Vorsichtsmaßregeln, um einen sicheren 
Gebrauch dieses Gerätes zu gewährleisten.

 

● Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät selbst zu zerlegen, zu 
reparieren oder zu verändern. Die 
Hochspannungs-Schaltkreise im Inneren des Gerätes 
können einen elektrischen Schlag verursachen.

● Wenn Sie ungewöhnliche Vorgänge wie einen 
unnormalen Geruch, Rauchentwicklung oder eine 
Überhitzung feststellen, verwenden Sie das Gerät auf 
keinen Fall weiter. Wenden Sie sich für die Reparatur 
an Ihren Fachhändler oder die nächste 
Kundendienststelle.

● Schalten Sie sofort die Stromversorgung aus, falls ein 
Metallgegenstand, Wasser, Flüssigkeit oder ein 
sonstiger Fremdkörper in die Kamera gelangt. Wenden 
Sie sich außerdem an die nächste Kundendienststelle. 
Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht mehr, wenn ein Problem 
oder eine Fehlfunktion aufgetreten ist.

● Bewahren Sie das Gerät außer Reichweite von Kindern 
auf. Kinder verstehen die Informationen unter 
„Sicherheitshinweise“ und „Vorsichtsmaßregeln“ noch 
nicht. Dies kann zu Unfällen führen. Wenden Sie sich 
an Ihren Fachhändler oder die nächste 
Kundendienststelle, wenn das Gerät beschädigt ist.

● Berühren Sie keine Innenteile des Gerätes, falls sie 
durch Fallenlassen oder Beschädigung freigelegt 
werden. Die Hochspannungs-Schaltkreise im Inneren 
des Gerätes können einen elektrischen Schlag 
verursachen. Bringen Sie das Gerät im Falle einer 
Beschädigung zu Ihrem Fachhändler oder zur 
nächsten Kundendienststelle.

Warnung

Warnsymbole

Verschiedene Symbole werden in diesem Dokument und auf dem Produkt 
verwendet, die Sie auf die Gefahr von Verletzungen des Benutzers und 
anderer Personen und die Gefahr von Sachbeschädigung hinweisen sollen. 
Die Symbole und ihre Bedeutung werden im Folgenden beschrieben.

Sicherheitshinweise

Gefahr

Warnung

Dieses Symbol kennzeichnet Punkte, die bei 
Missachtung oder falscher Handhabung 
unmittelbar zu schweren Verletzungen oder 
Tod führen können.

Dieses Symbol kennzeichnet Punkte, die bei 
Missachtung oder falscher Handhabung zu 
schweren Verletzungen oder Tod führen 
können.

Dieses Symbol kennzeichnet Punkte, die bei 
Missachtung oder falscher Handhabung zu 
Verletzungen oder Sachbeschädigung 
führen können.

Vorsicht

Déclarations de conformité réglementaire

Utilisateurs au Canada

Avis de conformité à la réglementation d’Innovation, Sciences et 
Développement économique Canada (ISDE)

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent 
appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et 
Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio 
exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions 
suivantes :
1. L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
2. L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le 

brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Les canaux 1 à 11 sont utilisés dans la bande de 2,4 GHz.
La bande 5150–5250 MHz est restreinte à une utilisation à l’intérieur 
seulement.

Les connaissances scientifiques dont nous disposons n’ont mis en 
évidence aucun problème de santé associé à l’usage des appareils sans 
fil à faible puissance. Nous ne sommes cependant pas en mesure de 
prouver que ces appareils sans fil à faible puissance sont entièrement 
sans danger. Les appareils sans fil à faible puissance émettent une 
énergie radioélectrique (RF) très faible dans le spectre des micro-ondes 
lorsqu’ils sont utilisés. Alors qu’une dose élevée de RF peut avoir des 
effets sur la santé (en chauffant les tissus), l’exposition à de faibles RF qui 
ne produisent pas de chaleur n’a pas de mauvais effets connus sur la 
santé. De nombreuses études ont été menées sur les expositions aux RF 
faibles et n’ont découvert aucun effet biologique. Certaines études ont 
suggéré qu’il pouvait y avoir certains effets biologiques, mais ces 
résultats n’ont pas été confirmés par des recherches supplémentaires. 
R02020 a été testé et jugé conforme aux limites d’exposition aux 
rayonnements ISDE énoncées pour un environnement non contrôlé et 
respecte les règles d’exposition aux fréquences radioélectriques (RF) 
CNR-102 de l’ISDE.

Einhaltungserklärung zu gesetzlichen Bestimmungen

Nutzer in Europa

Hinweis für Anwender in den EWG-Ländern

Hersteller
Name RICOH COMPANY, LTD.
Adresse 1-3-6, Nakamagome, Ohta-ku, Tokyo 
 143-8555, JAPAN

Einführer
Name RICOH IMAGING EUROPE S.A.S.
Adresse Parc Tertiaire SILIC 7-9, avenue Robert Schuman - B.P. 70102, 
 94513 Rungis Cedex, FRANCE

Betriebsfrequenzbereich
2400–2483,5 MHz / 5150–5250 MHz

Maximale Radiofrequenzleistung
17 dBm EIRP

Einfache Konformitätserklärung

Dieses Produkt erfüllt die wesentlichen Anforderungen und 
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU über Funkanlagen.
Die CE-Konformitätserklärung ist im Internet unter folgender URL 
verfügbar:
https://support.theta360.com/de/ce_docs/
Wählen Sie dort das entsprechende Produkt aus.

• Do not use the 5 GHz band (W52) of wireless LAN outdoors in the 
countries listed above. The outdoor use of the W52 is prohibited by law 
in these countries. Use the 2.4 GHz band for outdoors.

• The frequency range used by this product is limited to 5150 to 
5250 MHz (W52) in the 5 GHz band.

Users in Thailand

This telecommunication equipment is in compliance with NTC 
requirements.

User Information on Electrical & Electronic Equipment

Users in the countries where this symbol shown in this section has 
been specified in national law on collection and treatment of E-waste

Our products contain high quality components and are designed to 
facilitate recycling.
Our products or product packaging are marked with the symbol below.

All Other Users

If you wish to discard this product, please contact your local authorities, 
the shop where you bought this product, your local dealer or 
sales/service representatives.

The symbol indicates that the product must not be treated as 
municipal waste. It must be disposed of separately via the 
appropriate return and collection systems available. By 
following these instructions you ensure that this product is 
treated correctly and help to reduce potential impacts on the 
environment and human health, which could otherwise result 

from inappropriate handling. Recycling of products helps to conserve 
natural resources and protect the environment.
For more detailed information on collection and recycling systems for this 
product, please contact the shop where you purchased it, your local 
dealer or sales/service representatives.

Utilisateurs en Europe

Remarque à l'attention des utilisateurs des pays EEE

Fabricant
Nom RICOH COMPANY, LTD.
Adresse 1-3-6, Nakamagome, Ohta-ku, Tokyo 
 143-8555, JAPAN

Importateur
Nom RICOH IMAGING EUROPE S.A.S.
Adresse Parc Tertiaire SILIC 7-9, avenue Robert Schuman - B.P. 70102, 
 94513 Rungis Cedex, FRANCE

Bande de fréquence de fonctionnement
2400–2483,5 MHz / 5150–5250 MHz

Puissance radiofréquence maximale
17 dBm PIRE

Déclaration de conformité simplifiée

Ce produit est conforme aux exigences et aux dispositions essentielles 
de la directive européenne RED 2014/53/CE. 
La déclaration de conformité CE est disponible à l’adresse URL suivante :
https://support.theta360.com/fr/ce_docs/
en sélectionnant le produit applicable.

Informations aux utilisateurs concernant les équipements 
électriques et électroniques

Utilisateurs dans les pays où le symbole indiqué dans cette section a 
été spécifié dans la réglementation nationale pour la collecte et le 
traitement des déchets électroniques.

Nos produits contiennent des composants de haute qualité et sont 
conçus pour faciliter le recyclage.
Nos produits et nos emballages comportent le symbole suivant.

Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être traité 
comme un déchet ménager. La mise au rebut doit être 
effectuée séparément en utilisant les systèmes de collecte 
appropriés. En suivant ces instructions vous vous assurez que 
ce produit est correctement traité et vous aidez à réduire les 
effets négatifs sur l’environnement et la santé humaine pouvant 

résulter d’une mise au rebut incorrecte. Le recyclage des produits aide à 
préserver les ressources naturelles et à protéger l’environnement.
Pour de plus amples informations concernant la mise au rebut et le 
recyclage de cet appareil, veuillez contacter le magasin dans lequel 
vous l’avez acheté, votre revendeur local ou votre technicien.

Pour tous les autres utilisateurs

Si vous souhaitez mettre au rebut cet appareil, veuillez contacter les 
autorités locales, le magasin dans lequel vous avez acheté cet appareil, 
votre revendeur local ou votre technicien.

● Ne pas utiliser, stocker ou laisser cet équipement dans 
un endroit chaud, comme la proximité de flammes 
nues, une exposition directe au soleil ou dans un 
véhicule stationné en plein soleil. Cela peut entraîner 
l’explosion de l’équipement et provoquer un incendie 
ou des blessures.

● Arrêtez de recharger la batterie si la charge n’est pas 
terminée à l’issue de la durée de charge spécifiée.

● Ne placez jamais la batterie dans un four à 
micro-ondes ou un récipient à haute pression.

● Si le mécanisme interne de l’appareil est exposé suite à 
un choc ou autre type de dommage, ne touchez aucun 
composant interne. Les circuits à haute tension de 
l’appareil peuvent causer des chocs électriques. 
Apportez l’appareil au revendeur ou au service 
après-vente le plus proche s’il est endommagé.

● N’utilisez pas l’appareil à proximité de gaz inflammables, 
d’essence, de benzène, de solvant ou de substances du 
même type pour éviter tout risque d’explosion, 
d’incendie ou de brûlures.

● N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans des lieux où son usage 
est limité ou interdit afin d’éviter tout risque de 
catastrophe ou d’accident.

5 GHz (W52):
Indoor Use Only

● Turn off the power immediately if any metallic object, 
water, liquid or other foreign object gets into the 
camera. And contact the nearest service center. Do 
not continue using the machine if it has a failure or 
malfunction.

● Keep the equipment out of the reach of children. 
Young children cannot understand the information in 
Safety Precautions and Cautions on Use, which may 
cause an accident.

● Do not touch the internal components of the equipment 
if they become exposed as a result of being dropped 
or damaged. The high-voltage circuitry in the 
equipment could lead to an electric shock. Contact 
your nearest dealer or service center if it is damaged.

● Do not use the equipment near flammable gases, 
gasoline, benzine, thinner or similar substances to 
avoid the risk of explosion, fire or burns.

● Do not use the equipment in locations where usage is 
restricted or prohibited as this may lead to disasters or 
accidents.

● Do not use, store, or leave this equipment in a hot 
place such as near naked flames, when subjected to 
direct sunlight or in a vehicle parked in direct sunlight. 
Doing so may lead to the equipment exploding, 
resulting in fire or injury.

● Stop charging if the charging does not complete within 
the specified charging time.

● Never put the battery in a microwave oven or 
high-pressure container.

• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that 

to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Part 15 Subpart C, FCC Part 15 Subpart E

This transmitter must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any 
other antenna or transmitter.

The available scientific evidence does not show that any health problems 
are associated with using low power wireless devices. There is no proof, 
however, that these low power wireless devices are absolutely safe. Low 
power wireless devices emit low levels of radio frequency energy (RF) in 
the microwave range while being used. Whereas high levels of RF can 
produce health effects (by heating tissue), exposure of low-level RF that 
does not produce heating effects causes no known adverse health effects. 
Many studies of low-level RF exposures have not found any biological 
effects. Some studies have suggested that some biological effects might 
occur, but such findings have not been confirmed by additional research. 
R02020 has been tested and found to comply with FCC radiation exposure 
limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment and meets the FCC radio 
frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines.

Users in Canada

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED) 
Regulatory Compliance Notice

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply 
with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's 
licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause interference.
2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may 

cause undesired operation of the device.

The channels 1ch to 11ch are used in the 2.4 GHz band.
5150–5250 MHz band is restricted to indoor operation only.

The available scientific evidence does not show that any health problems 
are associated with using low power wireless devices. There is no proof, 
however, that these low power wireless devices are absolutely safe. Low 
power wireless devices emit low levels of radio frequency energy (RF) in 
the microwave range while being used. Whereas high levels of RF can 
produce health effects (by heating tissue), exposure of low-level RF that 
does not produce heating effects causes no known adverse health 
effects. Many studies of low-level RF exposures have not found any 
biological effects. Some studies have suggested that some biological 
effects might occur, but such findings have not been confirmed by 
additional research. R02020 has been tested and found to comply with 
ISED radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment 
and meets RSS-102 of the ISED radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules.

 AT EE IE NL ES CH
 BE FI IT PL SE HR
 BG FR LV PT UK MK
 CY DE LT RO IS TR
 CZ EL LU SK LI ME
 DK HU MT SI NO RS

• Verwenden Sie das 5-GHz-Band (W52) des WLANs in den oben 
genannten Ländern nicht im Außenbereich. Die Verwendung von W52 
im Freien ist in diesen Ländern untersagt. Verwenden Sie das 
2,4-GHz-Band im Außenbereich.

• Der Frequenzbereich dieses Produkts ist im 5-GHz-Band auf 5150 bis 
5250 MHz (W52) beschränkt.

 AT EE IE NL ES CH
 BE FI IT PL SE HR
 BG FR LV PT UK MK
 CY DE LT RO IS TR
 CZ EL LU SK LI ME
 DK HU MT SI NO RS

 AT EE IE NL ES CH
 BE FI IT PL SE HR
 BG FR LV PT UK MK
 CY DE LT RO IS TR
 CZ EL LU SK LI ME
 DK HU MT SI NO RS

• N’utilisez pas la bande de 5 GHz (W52) du réseau local sans fil à 
l’extérieur dans les pays susmentionnés. L’utilisation extérieure de W52 
est interdite par la loi dans ces pays. Utilisez la bande de 2,4 GHz à 
l’extérieur.

• La plage de fréquence utilisée par ce produit est limitée à 5150 à 
5250 MHz (W52) dans la bande de 5 GHz.

Product Name: RICOH THETA Z1
Model: R02020

Nom du produit : RICOH THETA Z1
Modèle : R02020

Produktname: RICOH THETA Z1
Modell: R02020

In Japan, Indoor use only, except connecting to 5.2 GHz 
high power base station.

5 GHz (W52):
Indoor Use Only

In Japan, Indoor use only, except connecting to 5.2 GHz 
high power base station.

La reproduction non autorisée de ce document, en partie ou en totalité, 
est interdite.
© 2019 RICOH COMPANY, LTD.

5 GHz (W52):
Indoor Use Only

In Japan, Indoor use only, except connecting to 5.2 GHz 
high power base station.
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お客様への重要なおしらせ

安全上のご注意
表示について

本書および製品への表示では、製品を安全に正しくお使いいただき、あ
なたや他の人々への危害や財産への損害を未然に防止するために、い
ろいろな表示をしています。その表示と意味は次のようになっています。

日本語

　 記号は行為を強制したり指示する内容を告げるもの
です。

　 記号は禁止の行為であることを告げるものです。
　 の中に具体的な禁止内容が描かれています。
●表示例
　 意味：接触禁止　 　意味：分解禁止

● カメラを分解、修理、改造しないでください。内部には高
圧電流回路があり、感電する危険があります。

表示の例
 

 
 

本機を安全にお使いいただくために以下の内容をお守りください。

危険

注意● 異臭、発煙、過熱などの異常が発生したときは、すぐに
使用をやめてください。修理は、お買い上げ店または
当社のサービス窓口にご依頼ください。

使用上のご注意

● レンズ部はガラスでできていますので取り扱いには十分ご注
意ください。使用しない際には、付属のソフトケースに収納し
てください。
● 付属のUSBケーブルでパソコンに接続して、充電してください。
(付属のUSBケーブル以外は使用しないでください。)

● HUBなどのほかのUSB機器との組み合わせで使用した場合、正
しく動作しないことがあります。

著作権について
著作権の目的になっている書籍、雑誌、音楽などの著作物は、個人的ま
たは家庭内およびこれに準ずる限られた範囲内で使用する以外、著作
者に無断で複写、改変などすることは禁じられています。

各種ライセンス条項について
本製品には、各種ライセンス条項に基づきライセンスされるソフトウェアが含
まれています。
詳細は、スマートフォン用基本アプリの［設定］→［カメラ設定］→［カメラのライ
センス］で表示される内容を参照してください。

HEVC/AVC Patent Portfolio License について
本製品は、お客様が個人使用または報酬を受けないその他の利用で次
の行為を行うために使用される場合に限り、HEVC/AVC Patent Portfolio 
License に基づきライセンスされているものです。
(i) HEVC/AVC 規格に従い動画をエンコードすること（以下、エンコード
したものをHEVC/AVC ビデオといいます）

(ii) 個人利用の消費者によりエンコードされたHEVC/AVC ビデオ、また
はHEVC/AVC ビデオを供給することについてライセンスを受けてい
る供給者から入手したHEVC/AVC ビデオをデコードすること

上記以外の使用については、黙示のライセンスを含め、いかなるライセ
ンスも許諾されていません。
詳細情報につきましては、MPEG LA, LLC から取得することができます。
http：//www.mpegla.com をご参照ください。
※HEVCは将来的に対応する予定です。

充電池について
• 寒いところでは、内部バッテリーの特性上、十分に充電されている
バッテリーを使用していても使用時間が短くなります。
• 温度が高い状況では電池保護のため本体電源が切れる場合があり
ます。本体を保管される際も同様ですので、低温高温での保管は推
奨いたしません。推奨は20℃です。
• 低温および高温時は、記載の充電時間よりも伸びることがあります。
環境温度は、10℃～40℃の範囲での充電を推奨いたします。

無線LANについて
• 国により使用できる周波数帯が異なります。本製品の無線LANは、
お買い求めの国でのみご使用ください。
• 日本国内において、無線LANの5GHz帯（W52）を屋外で使用しない
でください。W52の屋外使用は法律により禁止されていますので、
屋外では2.4GHz帯をご使用ください。
• スマートフォン用基本アプリの［設定］→［Wi-Fi周波数帯域］の順で
タップすると「周波数帯域を5GHzにする場合は室内のみでご使用
ください。変更した場合は、カメラのWi-Fiを再起動する必要があり
ます。」とメッセージが表示されます。
• 本製品が無線LANの5GHz帯で使用するチャンネルは36ch～48ch 
(W52) のみです。

電波障害について
他のエレクトロニクス機器に隣接して設置した場合、お互いに悪影響を
及ぼすことがあります。特に、近くにテレビやラジオなどがある場合、雑
音が入ることがあります。その場合は、以下のようにしてください。
　• テレビやラジオなどからできるだけ離す
　• テレビやラジオなどのアンテナの向きを変える
　• コンセントを別にする

本書の一部または全部を無断転載することを禁止します。
© 2019 RICOH COMPANY, LTD.

危険

警告

注意

この表示を無視して、誤った取り扱いをする
と、人が死亡または重傷を負う可能性が差
し迫って発生する可能性がある内容を示し
ています。

この表示を無視して、誤った取り扱いをする
と、人が死亡または重傷を負う可能性が想
定される内容を示しています。

この表示を無視して、誤った取り扱いをする
と、人が傷害を負う可能性が想定される内容
および物的損害のみの発生が想定される内
容を示しています。

● 万一、機械内部に異物（金属、水、液体など）が入った
場合は、すぐに電源を切ってください。そして当社の
サービス窓口に連絡してください。機械が故障した
り不具合のまま使用し続けないでください。

● この製品を幼児・子供の手の届く範囲に放置しない
でください。幼児・子供には「安全上のご注意」や「使
用上のご注意」の内容が理解できずに事故発生の原
因となります。

● 落下や損傷により内部が露出したときは、内部には手
を触れないでください。内部には高圧電流回路があ
り、感電する危険性があります。破損したときは、お買
い上げ店または当社のサービス窓口に連絡してくだ
さい。

● 引火性ガスやガソリン、ベンジン、シンナー等の近くで
使用しないでください。爆発や火災、火傷の原因とな
ります。
● 航空機の中など、使用が制限または禁止されている場
所では使用しないでください。事故等の原因となります。

● 火のそばや直射日光のあたるところ・炎天下の車中な
ど、高温の場所で使用・保管・放置しないでください。本
機が爆発するなどして、火災やけが等の原因となります。

● 充電の際に所定の充電時間を超えても充電が完了し
ない場合には、充電をやめてください。

● 電子レンジや高圧容器に入れたりしないでください。

警告

● 本体の電池から漏れた液が肌に触れると、火傷の原
因になります。万が一触れてしまった場合には、すぐ
に水で洗い流してください。（せっけんは使用しない
でください）そして、当社のサービス窓口に連絡して
ください。機械が故障したり不具合のまま使用し続け
ないでください。

● カメラを濡らさないでください。また、濡れた手で操作
しないでください。感電の原因となります。
● 布などに包んで使用しないでください。火災の原因
になります。

● 端子部の金属部をショートさせないでください。火災
の原因になります。

● 台所などの油煙や湿気のあたるところ、水気のあると
ころでは使用しないでください。火災や感電の原因に
なります。

● カメラ外装が汚れた場合は、眼鏡拭きのような柔ら
かい布を用いて乾拭きするか、もしくはきつく絞って
水拭きしてください。外装部品表面を侵食するおそ
れがありますので、溶剤類は使用しないでください。

使用者須知

中文繁體

關於著作權

以著作權為目的的書籍、雜誌、音樂等作品，限定在個人或家庭內以及基

於此類目的的範圍內使用。除此之外，禁止擅自進行複製和改動。

軟體授權條款

本產品內含有依多項授權條款授權使用的軟體。

關於其詳情，請透過在智慧型手機的基本應用程式中選擇 [設定] → [相機

設定] → [相機授權] 來參閱資訊。

HEVC/AVC專利組合授權

本產品經「HEVC/AVC 專利組合授權」授權，僅供消費者用於個人及非商業

用途。

(i) 使用時，須遵守 HEVC/AVC 標準對視訊進行編碼 (以下簡稱

「HEVC/AVC 視訊」)

(ii) 解碼消費者為個人用途錄製的 HEVC/AVC 視訊，或獲得授權提供的 

HEVC/AVC 視訊對於其他用途，本專利授權條款無明示與默示授權。

欲瞭解更多詳細資訊，請向 MPEG LA, LLC 索取。

請參閱 http://www.mpegla.com 。

* 未來將會支援 HEVC。

使用注意事項

● 鏡頭部分係以玻璃製造，請小心拿取。相機不使用時請置於皮

套。

● 充電時，請使用隨附的 USB 連接線將相機連接至電腦。（請勿使

用非標準配備的 USB 連接線。）

● 如果與集線器或其他 USB 裝置組合使用，相機可能無法正常操

作。

可充電電池

‧由於電池本身的特性，當在寒冷處使用時，即使電池已完全充飽，電

池的使用時間還是可能會減少。

‧在炎熱處使用時，設備的電源可能會自動關閉以保護電池。這也適用

於儲存設備時，因此不建議把設備儲存在高溫或低溫下。建議的儲存

溫度是20°C。
‧在高溫或低溫狀態替電池充電時，可能會需要比說明書上寫的還更久

的時間。建議您在環境溫度10°C至40°C之間的地點替電池充電。

無線區域網路

‧可用的頻段依國家而有所不同。僅限在購買之國家內使用無線網路功

能。

‧在某些國家中禁止使用 5GHz 頻段。 使用5GHz 頻段時，請留意當地

的法律及規範。

‧頻道 1ch 到 11ch 於 2.4 GHz 頻段內使用。

‧本產品僅使用5GHz無線區域網路頻段中的W52頻道 (36ch至48ch)。

關於電波故障

和其他電子設備進行連接設置時，可能會出現相互產生不良影響的情況。

特別是近處有電視機或收音機時會出現雜音。此時，請進行如下處置。

‧盡可能使相機遠離電視機、收音機等裝置。

‧調整電視機或收音機的天線方向。

‧讓裝置使用獨立的電源插座。

遵照台灣無線電波有關法律要求所作聲明

本機使用時，須按照隨附使用手冊或說明書進行操作。請避免任何違法使

用。

不可違反低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法之所有控制、調整及開關之方

法。

對任何可能造成違反低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法規定之使用方法，進

行調整或由具有發射機維修專長之技術人員執行或由其直接監督及負責。

不可置換任何可能造成違反上述管理辦法之零件（晶體、半導體等）。

第十二條

經形式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不

得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。

保固條款
1. 如果產品在保固期內發生故障，本公司將免費負責維修。請洽詢最近的

經銷商或維修中心。使用者須自行負擔產品送修最近的經銷商或維修中

心的費用。

2. 如有下列情況，即使保固期間仍無法獲得免費維修。

（1）使用錯誤（例如未依使用手冊操作）造成的故障

（2）交由本公司指定以外的維修服務廠商進行維修、改造或拆解造成

的故障

（3）火災、天災、地質變動、閃電、電壓異常等造成的故障

（4）非自然發生的故障，例如水災、鹽害、進水（包括雨水、果汁、

酒類飲料）、掉落、撞擊，相機進沙或灰塵、重壓

（5）存放不當（未依使用手冊指示）、發霉以及其他不當保養造成的

故障

（6）未出示載明店家名稱和購買日期的購買證明

3. 保固範圍僅限相機本身，不含皮套等配件。

4. 本公司不為內建記憶體儲存的資料提供任何保證，相機送修前，請備份

所有資料。

5. Ricoh 不負責因使用相機而產生的損失，包括資料丟失、機會錯失、利

潤損失、復原費用、給第三方的付款，或其他任何附帶、間接或次級損

失，無論故障是否在免費維修期間發生。

6. 維修如需零件檢查和精密檢測等特別委託，額外產生的費用即使在保固

期間仍由使用者負擔。

7. 本保固服務僅在產品購買所在國家或地區有效。如果人在海外需要維修

相機，請於返回購買所在國家或地區後，再送修產品。

安全須知
警告符號

在本文件和相機上的各種符號是為了您安全正確地使用本機以避免您和他

人的人身安全以及財產受到損害。各種符號及其所代表的意義如下。

危險

警告

該符號表示如果忽視或不正確操作可能即將有

導致死亡或嚴重傷害的危險。

該符號表示如果忽視或不正確操作可能會導致

死亡或嚴重傷害。

危險

● 如果發現異常情況（例如聞到異味、冒煙或過熱），請

立即停止使用，並將相機送往最近的經銷商或維修中心

維修。

   符號提醒您必須操作的步驟。

   符號提醒您禁止操作。

   符號中可能包含其他符號，表示禁止某一特定動作。

●範例

   請勿觸摸       請勿拆解

警告舉例

請遵循以下注意事項，確保本裝置使用安全。

 

● 請勿試圖自行拆解、維修或改裝相機。本機內的高壓電

路可能會導致嚴重的電擊。

● 如果有金屬物品、水、液體或其他異物掉進相機，請立

即關閉電源，並盡快洽詢最近的維修中心。如果相機發

生錯誤訊息或故障，請勿繼續使用。

警告
圖像傳感器：1 CMOS（大約 2000 萬總像素）× 2

輸出像素數：

    靜態圖像：6720×3360

    視訊：4K：3840×1920，2K：1920×960

鏡頭：

    F 編號：F2.1，F3.5，F5.6

    物距：約 40cm 至無限遠（從鏡頭前端起算）

    鏡頭組成：10 組中 14 個元件 × 2

錄製介質：

    內建記憶體：約 19GB

電源：

    鋰離子電池（內建）(*1)

    額定電壓：5V

    額定總耗電量：4.5W

    充電電壓：5V

圖像檔案格式：

    靜態圖像：RAW（DNG），JPEG（Exif 2.3版）

    視訊：

        視訊 MPEG4 AVC/H.264，HEVC/H.265 (*2)

        音訊 AAC-LC（單聲道）+ PCM（3D 4ch音訊）

外部介面：

    微型 USB 埠：USB 3.0（USB Type-C）

外觀/外部尺寸：

    48mm（寬） × 132.5mm（高） × 29.7mm (24mm (*3)) （深）

重量：

    約 182g

使用溫度範圍：

    攝氏 0 至 40 度

使用濕度範圍：

    90% 或以下

保存溫度範圍：

    攝氏 -20 至 60 度

生產国：中国

(*1)

充電時，請使用隨附的 USB 連接線將相機連接至電腦。

(*2)

只有 H.264 支援專用應用程式。將來 H.265 會考慮支援此應用程式。

(*3)

不包括鏡頭區段。

注意
該符號表示如果忽視或不正確操作可能會導致

人身傷害或物質損害。

● 請將相機放在兒童接觸不到的地方。幼童無法理解安全

須知和使用注意事項，可能釀成意外。

● 如果相機因摔落或損壞而暴露出內部元件，請勿觸摸，

否則，機內的高壓電路可能導致電擊。如果相機損壞，

請洽詢最近的經銷商或維修中心。

● 請勿在易燃氣體、汽油、揮發油、稀釋劑或類似物品附

近使用相機，以免爆炸、起火或燙傷。

● 請勿在限制或禁止使用相機的場所使用本裝置，否則可

能導致災難或事故。

● 請勿在高溫地方（如明火附近、直射陽光下或停在直射

陽光下的車輛中）使用、儲存或放置本設備。否則可能

導致設備爆炸，造成火災或傷害。

● 如果充電未在指定時間內完成，請停止充電。

● 請勿將電池放入微波爐或高壓容器內。

電波障害自主規制について
この装置は、クラスB機器です。この装置は、住宅環境で使用することを
目的としていますが、この装置がラジオやテレビジョン受信機に近接し
て使用されると、受信障害を引き起こすことがあります。
使用説明書に従って正しい取り扱いをしてください。
VCCI-B

カメラの廃棄について
充電池を内蔵していますので、廃棄するときは当社のサービス窓口ま
でお持ちいただくかお送りください。メモリー内に保存されている
データなどは消去することをおすすめします。

保証書　
型名　RICOH THETA Z1
本保証書は本記載内容で無料修理を行うことをお約束するもの
です。
万一ご購入後1年以内に当社の責任と認められる故障を生じた
場合は、記載の保証規定により、無料で修理いたします。

リコーイメージング株式会社
〒143-8555　東京都大田区中馬込1-3-6
株式会社リコー本社内

お買上日 年 月 日

販売店名

第十四條

低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾

現象時，應立即停用，并改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。

前項合法通信，指依電信法規定作業之無線通信。

低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設

備之干擾。

應避免影響附近雷達系統之操作。

關於相機廢棄處理

相機內建可充電電池，因此請將相機送到或寄到最近的維修中心，進行廢

棄處理。在此之前，建議您先清除儲存在內建記憶體中的所有資料。

禁止複製本文件部分或全部內容。

© 2019 RICOH COMPANY, LTD.

製造商： 株式會社理光

 住址：東京都大田區中馬込1-3-6

 電話號碼：+81-3-3960-1379

台灣進口商： 富堃有限公司

 住址：台北市中正區開封街一段37號8樓

 電話號碼：+886-2-2381-6132

 E-mail：service@pentax.com.tw

● 請勿使相機受潮。此外，也不要用濕手操作相機。否則

可能會有電擊的危險。

● 請勿用布之類的物品包住相機，否則可能引發火災。

● 請勿使埠口金屬短路，否則可能引發火災。

● 請勿在廚房之類的潮濕地點使用相機，油煙和高濕環境

可能導致火災或電擊。

● 如果相機的外部弄髒了，請使用乾燥的軟布（比如眼鏡

抹布）或完全擰乾的濕抹布抹擦。請勿使用溶劑，否則

可能導致產品外表腐蝕。

注意

● 接觸到相機電池的漏液可能導致燙傷。如果不小心接觸

到漏液，請立即以清水沖洗，（請勿使用肥皂。）並盡

快洽詢最近的維修中心。如果相機發生錯誤訊息或故

障，請勿繼續使用。

保証規定
1. 本製品が万一故障した場合は製品保証有効期間内においては無
料修理いたしますので、お買い上げ店か当社修理受付窓口にお
申し出ください。 なお、お買い上げ店または当社修理受付窓口に
ご持参いただく際の諸費用は、お客様にご負担願います。 

2. 以下の場合は、上記期間内でも保証の対象とはなりません。
(1) 使用上の誤り（使用説明書以外の誤操作など）により生じた故障
(2) 当社の指定する修理取扱い所以外で行われた修理、改造、分
解掃除などによる故障

(3) 火災、天災、地変、落雷、異常電圧などによる故障
(4) 浸（冠）水、塩害、液体（雨水、ジュース、酒類など）かぶり、落下、
衝撃、砂（泥）入り、圧力などによる自然故障以外の故障

(5) 保管上の不備（使用説明書に記載）や、カビ発生、手入れの不
備などによる故障

(6) 販売店名、ご購入年月日などが領収書、またはレシートなどで
確認できない場合

3. 保証の対象となる部分は本体のみで、ソフトケースなどの付属品類
は保証の対象とはなりません。 

4. 内蔵メモリー内のデータについて一切の保証はできませんので、修
理にお出しになる場合には、データのバックアップをお取りくださ
い。 

5. 無償修理期間中であるか否かにかかわらず、本カメラの使用に関連
するデータ損失、機会損失、利益損失、回復費用、第三者請求、その他
付随的、間接的、あるいは二次的損害をはじめとするあらゆる損害に
ついて当社は責任を負いません。

6. 保証期間内であっても、本カメラについて各部点検、精密検査など
を特別に依頼された場合には、別途実費をお客様にご負担いただ
きます。 

7. 保証サービスはお買い上げの国や地域においてのみ有効です。国
外に持ち出して修理が必要になった場合は、お買い上げの国にお
持ち帰りの上、修理の手続きをお願いします。

限用物質含有情況標示內容

プロダクト名：RICOH THETA Z1
モデル： R02020

產品名稱：RICOH THETA Z1
型號： R02020

備考1.“超出0.1 wt %”及“超出0.01 wt %”係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。
Note 1： “Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substanceexceeds the reference percentage value of presence 

condition.

備考2.“○”係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。
Note 2： “○” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference value of presence.

備考3.“－”係指該項限用物質為排除項目。
Note 3： The “－” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption. 

設備名稱：數碼相機，型號（型式）：R02020

Equipment name Type designation (Type)

光學組件

Optical assemblies

電路板組件

Circuit board 

assemblies

前蓋組件

Front cover assemblies

單元 Unit

限用物質及其化學符號

Restricted substances and its chemical symbols

鉛

Lead (Pb)

汞

Mercury (Hg)

鎘

Cadmium (Cd) 

六價鉻
Hexavalent 

chromium (Cr+6)

多溴聯苯

Polybrominated 

biphenyls (PBB)

多溴二苯醚

Polybrominated 

diphenyl ethers (PBDE)

後蓋組件

Back cover assemblies

主機組裝構造組件

Main body structural 

assemblies

○

○

○

○

○

－

－

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○




